CORRECTED COPY] No. 4, S.] [Published April 16, 1959. [Republished April 25, 1959.

## **CHAPTER 17**

AN ACT to repeal 20.530 (4) (a) and (b) and (9a); to renumber 20.530 (4) (c); to repeal and recreate 20.530 (3); and to create 20.530 (4) (a) to (d) of the statutes, relating to the compensation of the chief clerks and sergeants at arms of the senate and assembly.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.530 (3) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.530 (3) CHIEF CLERKS. To the chief clerk of the senate and of the assembly, each:

- (a) For services during the regular session of the legislature, \$600 per month for 6 months beginning at 12 noon on the second Wednesday in January of each odd-numbered year, payable monthly;
- (b) For such services as are required during the remainder of the term of the legislature, \$150 per month for each of the remaining 18 months during which he holds the position of chief clerk, payable monthly;
- (c) For each legislative day of any special session, or for each legislative day of any regular session lasting more than 6 months, \$30 in addition to the compensation under par. (b); and
- (d) For travel to and from the capitol and for expenses incurred for food and lodging necessitated by the establishment of a temporary residence in Madison during any session of the legislature, the same reimbursement as is provided members of the legislature by sub. (1) (f) and (g).

SECTION 2. 20.530 (4) (a) and (b) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 3. 20.530 (4) (c) of the statutes is renumbered 20.530 (4) (e).

SECTION 4. 20.530 (4) (a) to (d) of the statutes are created to read:

20.530 (4) SERGEANT AT ARMS. To the sergeant at arms of the senate and of the assembly, each:

- (a) For services during the regular session of the legislature, \$500 per month for 6 months beginning at 12 noon on the second Wednesday in January of each odd-numbered year, payable monthly;
- (b) For such services as are required during the remainder of the term of the legislature, \$125 per month for each of the remaining 18 months during which he holds the position of sergeant at arms, payable monthly;

(c) For each legislative day during any special session, or for each legislative day of any regular session lasting more than 6 months, \$25 in

addition to the compensation under par. (b); and

(d) For travel to and from the capitol and for expenses incurred for food and lodging necessitated by the establishment of a temporary residence in Madison during any session of the legislature, the same reimbursement as is provided members of the legislature by sub. (1) (f) and (g).

SECTION 5. 20.530 (9a) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 6. This bill is declared to be an emergency appropriation bill in accordance with s. 15.11 (2) of the statutes.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect on April 1, 1959.

Approved April 13, 1959.